DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Office of Environmental Management; Environmental Management Advisory Board Reestablishment

Pursuant to Section 14(a)(2)(A) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. No. 92–463), and in accordance with Title 41 of the Code of Federal Regulations, section 102–3.65(a), and following consultation with the Committee Management Secretariat, General Services Administration, notice is hereby given that the Environmental Management Advisory Board has been reestablished for a two-year period beginning in March 2004. The Board will provide advice to the Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management.

The Board provides the Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management with information and strategic advice on corporate issues, with a focus on achieving closure of selected sites by 2006. It recommends options to resolve difficult issues faced in the Environmental Management program including: contracts and acquisition strategies, public and worker health and safety, integration and disposition of waste, regulatory agreements, roles and authorities, risk based end-state activities and risk reduction, cost-benefit analyses. program performance and functionality, and science requirements and applications. Consensus recommendations to the Department of Energy from the Board on programmatic nationwide resolution of numerous difficult issues will help achieve the Department's objective of the safe and efficient cleanup of its contaminated

Additionally, the reestablishment of the Environmental Management Advisory Board has been determined to be essential to the conduct of Department of Energy business and to be in the public interest in connection with the performance of duties imposed on the Department of Energy by law and agreement. The Board will operate in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, and rules and regulations issued in implementation of that Act.

Further information regarding this Advisory Board may be obtained from Ms. Rachel Samuel at (202) 586–3279.

Issued in Washington, DC on March 22, 2004.

James N. Solit,

Advisory Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 04–6911 Filed 3–26–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Aluminum Visions of the Future Funding Opportunity Announcement

AGENCY: Golden Field Office, U.S. Department of Energy.

ACTION: Notice of issuance of funding opportunity announcement.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) is announcing its intention to seek applications for costshared research and development of technologies which will reduce energy consumption, reduce environmental impacts and enhance economic competitiveness of the domestic aluminum industry. The research is to address research priorities identified by the aluminum industry in the Aluminum Industry Technology Roadmap and the Inert Anode Roadmap (available at the following URL: http:// www.oit.doe.gov/aluminum/ visions.shtml.) Potential benefits of the research must be realized in manufacturing processes, not in end-use applications.

DATES: The funding opportunity announcement was issued March 22, 2004.

ADDRESSES: To obtain a copy of the announcement, interested parties should access the DOE Golden Field Office home page at http:// www.go.doe.gov/funding.html, click on the word "access." The link will open the Industry Interactive Procurement System (IIPS) web site and provide instructions on using IIPS. The Announcement can also be obtained directly through IIPS at http://ecenter.doe.gov by browsing opportunities by Contract Activity, for those announcements issued by the Golden Field Office. DOE will not issue paper copies of the announcement.

IIPS provides the medium for disseminating announcements, receiving financial assistance applications, and evaluating the applications in a paperless environment. The application may be submitted in the Industry Interactive Procurement System (IIPS) by the applicant or a designated representative that receives authorization from the applicant; however, the application documentation must reflect the name and title of the representative authorized to enter the applicant into a legally binding contract or agreement. The applicant or the designated representative must first register in IIPS, entering their first name and last name, then entering the company name/ address of the applicant.

For questions regarding the operation of IIPS, contact the IIPS Help Desk at IIPS_HelpDesk@e-center.doe.gov or at (800) 683–0751.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: DOE Golden Field Office, 1617 Cole Boulevard, Golden, CO 80401–3393 or via facsimile to at (303) 275–4788, or electronically to *aluminum@go.doe.gov*.

Issued in Golden, Colorado, on March 22, 2004.

Jerry L. Zimmer,

 $\label{linear} \begin{tabular}{ll} Director, Office of Acquisition and Financial \\ Assistance. \end{tabular}$

[FR Doc. 04–6914 Filed 3–26–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board, Oak Ridge Reservation

AGENCY: Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces a meeting of the Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board (EM SSAB), Oak Ridge. The Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, 86 Stat. 770) requires that public notice of these meeting be announced in the Federal Register.

DATES: Wednesday, April 14, 2004, 6

DATES: Wednesday, April 14, 2004, 6 p.m.

ADDRESSES: DOE Information Center, 475 Oak Ridge Turnpike, Oak Ridge, TN.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pat Halsey, Federal Coordinator, Department of Energy Oak Ridge Operations Office, P.O. Box 2001, EM–90, Oak Ridge, TN 37831. Phone (865) 576–4025; Fax (865) 576–5333 or e-mail: halseypj@oro.doe.gov or check the Web site at http://www.oakridge.doe.gov/em/ssab.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Purpose of the Board: The purpose of the Board is to make recommendations to DOE and its regulators in the areas of environmental restoration, waste management, and related activities.

Tentative Agenda

Developing Recommendations on Soil Vapor Sampling at the East Tennessee Technology Park (ETTP)

Remediation Strategies for Trenches 5 and 7 and the Melton Valley Area of Oak Ridge National Laboratory Discussion and Comments on the Focused Feasibility Study for Zone 2 Soils and Buried Waste at ETTP

Public Participation: The meeting is open to the public. Written statements